JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

June 5, 2007 Hearing Room F
3:00 p.m. Tapes: 114B, 115
Members Present: Rep. Galizio, Chair Sen. Devlin, Vice-Chair

Rep. Barnhart Sen. Deckert

Rep. D. Edwards Sen. Morse

Rep. Jenson Sen. Starr

Rep. Morgan Sen. Walker

Members Excused:

Staff Present: Steve Bender, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office
Measures or Issues Heard: SB 5515, Department of Higher Education — Work Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 115A
003 Chair Galizio Calls the meeting to order at 3:18 p.m.
013 Chair Galizio Opens Work Session on SB 5515, Department of Higher
Education.
014 Steve Bender, Presents memo with Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation

Legislative Fiscal Office

(Exhibit #1);

Presents SB 5515 LFO Recommendation — DHED (Operating
Budget ONLY) (Exhibit #2);

Presents Proposed DHED Budget Notes (Exhibit #3);

Presents spreadsheet, the Oregon University System (Exhibit
#4);

Presents Summary of Funding — 2005-07 Biennium (Exhibit
#5);

Presents Budget Narrative, Certificates of Participation
(Exhibit #6);

083 Rep. Morgan
086 Mr. Bender
TAPE 114B
001 Mr. Bender Continues his presentation.
026 Rep. Barnhart
027 Mr. Bender
028 Sen. Deckert
031 Mr. Bender
051 Sen. Deckert
059 Chair Galizio
060 Rep. Barnhart
073 Sen. Morse
086 Rep. Morgan Refers to Darren Bond, written memo in response to

subcommittee questions (Exhibit #7).



106
114
120
132
143
148
155
157

160
161
163

185
186
187
188
190

194
300

333
364
365
369
391
393
395
TAPE 115B

001
015

036
041

050
059
063
064

065
078

079
081
084
091
106
131

Chair Galizio
Mr. Bender
Rep. Barnhart
Mr. Bender
Rep. Morgan
Rep. Barnhart
Rep. Morgan
Rep. Barnhart

Chair Morgan
Chair Morgan
Mr. Bender

Rep. Barnhart
Mr. Bender
Rep. Barnhart
Mr. Bender
Rep. Barnhart

Mr. Bender
Rep. Jenson

Mr. Bender
Chair Morgan
Mr. Bender
Rep. Barnhart
Mr. Bender
Rep. Barnhart
Mr. Bender

Mr. Bender
Rep. Barnhart

Chair Galizio

George P. Pernsteiner,
Chancellor, Oregon
University System

Sen. Devlin

Mr. Pernsteiner
Sen. Devlin
Chair Galizio

Sen. Devlin
Chair Galizio

Rep. Barnhart
Chair Galizio
Sen. Devlin
Rep. Barnhart
Sen. Deckert
Sen. Morse

Recesses the committee.
Reconvenes the committee.

Presents draft of Allocation of Co-Chair’s budget (Exhibit #8).

Continues his presentation.

Moves Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to SB 5515.



156
170
180
229
290
293
297
300
342
359

375
379

389
396

406

Additional Exhibits:

Sen. Walker
Sen. Starr
Rep. Morgan
Rep. Jenson
Chair Galizio
Rep. Jenson
Chair Galizio
Rep. Jenson
Sen. Devlin
Chair Galizio

Chair Galizio
Sen. Devlin

Chair Galizio
Rep. Jenson

Chair Galizio

Vote: 10-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves bill to the Full Committee with a Do Pass
Recommendation.

Vote: 10—-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Adjourns the meeting at 4:47 p.m.

Jay Kenton, written memo in response to subcommittee questions (Exhibit #9).
Jay Kenton, written memo in response to subcommittee questions (Exhibit #10).



