## JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

## MEETING INDEX

June 5, 2007 3:00 p.m. Hearing Room F Tapes: 114B, 115

Members Present:	Rep. Galizio, Chair Rep. Barnhart Rep. D. Edwards Rep. Jenson Rep. Morgan	Sen. Devlin, Vice-Chair Sen. Deckert Sen. Morse Sen. Starr Sen. Walker
Members Excused:		
Staff Present:	Steve Bender, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	

Measures or Issues Heard: SB 5515, Department of Higher Education – Work Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
<b>TAPE 115A</b>		
003	Chair Galizio	Calls the meeting to order at 3:18 p.m.
013	Chair Galizio	<b>Opens Work Session</b> on SB 5515, Department of Higher Education.
014	Steve Bender, Legislative Fiscal Office	Presents memo with Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation (Exhibit #1);
		Presents SB 5515 LFO Recommendation – DHED (Operating Budget ONLY) (Exhibit #2);
		Presents Proposed DHED Budget Notes (Exhibit #3);
		Presents spreadsheet, the Oregon University System (Exhibit #4);
		Presents Summary of Funding – 2005-07 Biennium (Exhibit #5);
		Presents Budget Narrative, Certificates of Participation (Exhibit #6);
083	Rep. Morgan	
086	Mr. Bender	
TAPE 114B		
001	Mr. Bender	Continues his presentation.
026	Rep. Barnhart	
027	Mr. Bender	
028	Sen. Deckert	
031	Mr. Bender	
051	Sen. Deckert	
059	Chair Galizio	
060	Rep. Barnhart	
073	Sen. Morse	
086	Rep. Morgan	Refers to Darren Bond, written memo in response to subcommittee questions (Exhibit #7).

106	Chair Galizio	
114	Mr. Bender	
120	Rep. Barnhart	
132	Mr. Bender	
143	Rep. Morgan	
148	Rep. Barnhart	
155	Rep. Morgan	
157	Rep. Barnhart	
160	Chair Morgan	Recesses the committee.
161	Chair Morgan	Reconvenes the committee.
163	Mr. Bender	
185	Rep. Barnhart	
186	Mr. Bender	
187	Rep. Barnhart	
188	Mr. Bender	
190	Rep. Barnhart	
194	Mr. Bender	Presents draft of Allocation of Co-Chair's budget (Exhibit #8).
300	Rep. Jenson	
333	Mr. Bender	
364	Chair Morgan	
365	Mr. Bender	
369	Rep. Barnhart	
391	Mr. Bender	
393	Rep. Barnhart	
395	Mr. Bender	
TAPE 115B		
001	Mr. Bender	Continues his presentation.
015	Rep. Barnhart	
036	Chair Galizio	
041	George P. Pernsteiner, Chancellor, Oregon University System	
050	Sen. Devlin	
059	Mr. Pernsteiner	
063	Sen. Devlin	
064	Chair Galizio	
065	Sen. Devlin	Moves Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to SB 5515.
078	Chair Galizio	
079	Rep. Barnhart	
081	Chair Galizio	
084	Sen. Devlin	
091	Rep. Barnhart	
106	Sen. Deckert	
131	Sen. Morse	

156	Sen. Walker	
170	Sen. Starr	
180	Rep. Morgan	
229	Rep. Jenson	
290	Chair Galizio	
293	Rep. Jenson	
297	Chair Galizio	
300	Rep. Jenson	
342	Sen. Devlin	
359	Chair Galizio	
		Vote: 10 – 0 – 0
375	Chair Galizio	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
379	Sen. Devlin	Moves bill to the Full Committee with a Do Pass Recommendation.
		Vote: 10 – 0 – 0
389	Chair Galizio	Hearing no objection, declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
396	Rep. Jenson	
406	Chair Galizio	Adjourns the meeting at 4:47 p.m.

<u>Additional Exhibits:</u> Jay Kenton, written memo in response to subcommittee questions (Exhibit #9). Jay Kenton, written memo in response to subcommittee questions (Exhibit #10).